## Case 17-57661 Doc 1 Filed 04/28/17 Entered 04/28/17 16:59:14 Desc Main

Docume	ent Page 1 of 9		
Fill in this information to identify your case:			
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:			
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA			
Case number (if known)	Chapter 11		
		☐ Check if this an amended filing	
Official Form 201			
Voluntary Petition for Non-Individu	als Filing for Ban	kruptcy	4/16
If more space is needed, attach a separate sheet to this form. On the t For more information, a separate document, <i>Instructions for Bankrup</i>		•	if known).
4 Beltade ware			

1.	Deptor's name	Stop Alarms Holdings, Inc.	
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years		
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names		
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	46-3455082	
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing address, if different from principal place of business
		10205 Access Road, Suite B Covington, GA 30014	
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Newton	Location of principal assets, if different from principal
		County	place of business
			Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
5.	Debtor's website (URL)		
6.	Type of debtor	■ Corporation (including Limited Liability Compar	w (LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLD))
	••		y (LLC) and Limited Liability Partiership (LLP))
		☐ Partnership (excluding LLP)	
		Other. Specify:	

Case 17-57661 Doc 1 Filed 04/28/17 Entered 04/28/17 16:59:14 Desc Main

Deb	tor Stop Alarms Holding	s, Inc.	Document	Page 2 of 9 Case	number ( <i>if known</i> )	
	Name	•				
7.	Describe debtor's business	A. Check one:  Health Care Busing Single Asset Real Railroad (as defined Stockbroker (as defined Commodity Broker) Clearing Bank (as None of the above	Estate (as defined in 1 ed in 11 U.S.C. § 101(cefined in 11 U.S.C. § 1 r (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § defined in 11 U.S.C. §	11 U.S.C. § 101(51B) 44)) 01(53A)) .C. § 101(6))		
		D. Obsarla II that some				
		<ul><li>B. Check all that apply</li><li>☐ Tax-exempt entity (</li></ul>		S.C. 8501)		
		. , ,		,	ent vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)	
		☐ Investment advisor			,	
			rican Industry Classific courts.gov/four-digit-na		code that best describes debtor. ics-codes.	
8.	Under which chapter of the Bankruptcy Code is the debtor filing?	Check one:  ☐ Chapter 7 ☐ Chapter 9 ☐ Chapter 11. Check	Debtor's aggregate are less than \$2,56 The debtor is a sm business debtor, a statement, and fed procedure in 11 U.	66,050 (amount subjet all business debtor a ttach the most recent eral income tax retur S.C. § 1116(1)(B).	lated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or act to adjustment on 4/01/19 and every 3 years as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the debtor balance sheet, statement of operations, cash-flin or if all of these documents do not exist, follow	after that). is a small low
			A plan is being file			
			Acceptances of the accordance with 1°		prepetition from one or more classes of creditors	s, in
			Exchange Commis	ssion according to § 1 Intary Petition for Nor	ports (for example, 10K and 10Q) with the Secu 3 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 193 n-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy under Chapte	34. File the
			The debtor is a she	ell company as define	ed in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rule	12b-2.
		☐ Chapter 12				
9.	Were prior bankruptcy cases filed by or against	■ No.				
	the debtor within the last 8 years?	☐ Yes.				
	If more than 2 cases, attach a separate list.	District		When	Case number	
		District		When	Case number	
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases pending or being filed by a business partner or an affiliate of the debtor?	□ No ■ Yes.				
	List all cases. If more than 1,	<b>A</b> .			<b>.</b>	

attach a separate list

**Northern District of** District

Georgia

When Case number, if known

Entered 04/28/17 16:59:14 Desc Main Case 17-57661 Doc 1 Filed 04/28/17 Page 3 of 9
Case number (if known) Document Stop Alarms Holdings, Inc.

	name						
11.	Why is the case filed in	Check all that apply:					
	this district?	Debtor has had its domicile, principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district.					
			bankruptcy	y case concerning de	btor's affiliate, general partner, or partner	ship is pending in this district.	
40	Dane the debter own or						
12.	Does the debtor own or have possession of any	■ No	A 1		ata dha ta a a da Sasa a Rata a dha dha Ata a b	and the same than the same than	
	real property or personal property that needs	☐ Yes.			rty that needs immediate attention. Attach		
	immediate attention?		•		d immediate attention? (Check all that a		
			☐ It pos	es or is alleged to po	se a threat of imminent and identifiable ha	azard to public health or safety.	
			What i				
			☐ It nee	ds to be physically se	ecured or protected from the weather.		
					ds or assets that could quickly deteriorate meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related	or lose value without attention (for example, d assets or other options).	
			☐ Other				
			Where is	s the property?			
					Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	•	
			Is the pr	operty insured?			
			□ No				
			☐ Yes.	Insurance agency			
				Contact name			
				Phone			
	Statistical and admin	istrative	informatio	n			
13.	Debtor's estimation of		Check one:	:			
	available funds		■ Funds w	vill be available for dis	stribution to unsecured creditors.		
	☐ After any administrative expenses are paid, no funds will be			o unsecured creditors			
			— 7 (110) an	y daminionanive expe	rises are paid, no rando wiii se avaliasie i	o unaccured orcators.	
14.	Estimated number of	<b>1</b> -49	)		<b>1</b> ,000-5,000	<b>1</b> 25,001-50,000	
	creditors	☐ 50-9			<b>5001-10,000</b>	<b>5</b> 0,001-100,000	
		□ 100-	199		□ 10,001-25,000	☐ More than100,000	
		□ 200-	999				
15.	Estimated Assets	□ \$0 -	\$50,000		□ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion	
		□ \$50,	001 - \$100,	000	□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	☐ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion	
		<b>\$100</b>	0,001 - \$500	0,000	☐ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion	
		□ \$500	0,001 - \$1 m	nillion	☐ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion	
16.	Estimated liabilities		\$50,000		■ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion	
			,001 - \$100		☐ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion	
		<b>□</b> \$100	0,001 - \$500	0,000	☐ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion	

□ \$500,001 - \$1 million

□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million

□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million

Debtor

☐ More than \$50 billion

Case 17-57661 Doc 1 Filed 04/28/17 Entered 04/28/17 16:59:14 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 9
Case number (# known)

Stop Alarms Holdings, Inc.

Nar

Request for Relief, Declaration, and Signatures

**WARNING** -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 3571.

17.	<b>Declaration and signature</b>
	of authorized
	representative of debtor

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on April 28, 2017
MM / DD / YYYY

X		atrick Massey ture of authorized representative of debtor	Patrick Massey Printed name	
	Title	President		
Y	Isl Da	avid I. Rusy. Is	Date April 29, 2017	

#### 18. Signature of attorney

151 David L. Bury, Jr.	Date April 26, 2017
Signature of attorney for debtor	MM / DD / YYYY
David L. Bury, Jr.	
Printed name	
Stone & Baxter, LLP	
Firm name	
577 Mulberry Street	
Suite 800	
Macon, GA 31201	
Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	
Contact phone 478-750-9898	Email address

#### 133066 GA

Bar number and State

## Case 17-57661 Doc 1 Filed 04/28/17 Entered 04/28/17 16:59:14 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 9

Fill in this information to identify the case:					
Debtor name Stop Alarms Holdings,	Inc.				
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA		☐ Check if this is an		
Case number (if known):			amended filing		

#### Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services, and government	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.  Total claim, if  Deduction for value  Unsecured claim		
Bernard J. Carney III 8001 Centerview Parkway, Suite 103 Cordova, TN 38018-4276		Forbearance and Settlement Agreement dated October 24, 2016		\$489,891.90	so.00	Unknown
Bernard J. Carney Jr. 8001 Centerview Parkway, Suite 103 Cordova, TN 38018-4276		Forbearance and Settlement Agreement dated October 24, 2016		\$489,891.90	\$0.00	Unknown
GA Dept of Revenue, Bankruptcy Section 1800 Century Blvd., NE Suite 17200 Atlanta, GA 30345-3209						\$132,192.00
Internal Revenue Service P.O. Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346		Income Taxes for Fiscal Year 2015-2016				\$1,075,635.00
James K. Winter c/o Bruce M Smith, Esq. 6070 Poplar Ave. Suite 600 Memphis, TN 38119		Lawsuit over Sale of Company	Disputed Subject to Setoff			\$964,552.72
Patricia W. Cunningham c/o Bruce M. Smith, Esq. 6070 Poplar Ave, Suite 600 Memphis, TN 38119-5145		Lawsuit Over Sale of Company	Disputed Subject to Setoff			\$964,552.72

Official form 204

Bernard J. Carney III 8001 Centerview Parkway, Suite 103 Cordova, TN 38018-4276

Bernard J. Carney Jr. 8001 Centerview Parkway, Suite 103 Cordova, TN 38018-4276

GA Dept of Revenue, Bankruptcy Section 1800 Century Blvd., NE Suite 17200 Atlanta, GA 30345-3209

Internal Revenue Service P.O. Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346

James K. Winter c/o Bruce M Smith, Esq. 6070 Poplar Ave. Suite 600 Memphis, TN 38119

Joshua Nichols c/o J. Michael Hall Hall Law Group 5 Oak Street Statesboro, GA 30458

Nichols Security South, LLC 10205 Access Road, Suite B Covington, GA 30014

Patricia W. Cunningham c/o Bruce M. Smith, Esq. 6070 Poplar Ave, Suite 600 Memphis, TN 38119-5145 Seimen Industry, Inc. 8 Fernwood Road Florham Park, NJ 07932

Stop Alarms Holdings, Inc. 10205 Access Road, Suite B Covington, GA 30014

## Case 17-57661 Doc 1 Filed 04/28/17 Entered 04/28/17 16:59:14 Desc Main Document Page 8 of 9

### **United States Bankruptcy Court** Northern District of Georgia

In re	Stop Alarms Holdings, Inc.		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	CORPORATE	OWNERSHIP STATEMENT	(RULE 7007.1)	
recusal follow	ant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedl, the undersigned counsel for Stop Aling is a (are) corporation(s), other than of any class of the corporation's(s') equi	the debtor or a governmental unit	e captioned actions, that directly o	on, certifies that the r indirectly own(s) 10% or
■ Non	ne [Check if applicable]			
April 2	28, 2017	/s/ David L. Bury, Jr.		
Date		David L. Bury, Jr. 133066 GA		
		Signature of Attorney or Litiga		
		Counsel for Stop Alarms Hol	dings, Inc.	
		Stone & Baxter, LLP 577 Mulberry Street		
		Suite 800		
		Macon, GA 31201 478-750-9898 Fax:478-750-9899		

# RESOLUTIONS OF DIRECTOR OF STOP ALARMS HOLDINGS, INC.

The following action was taken by the director of Stop Alarms Holdings, Inc. (the "<u>Company</u>") by this written consent to said action signed by the sole director of the Company.

WHEREAS, the director of the Company believes that it is in the best interests of the Company for the Company to file a voluntary petition under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Georgia:

#### NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED,

That the Company file a Petition for Reorganization under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Georgia; and

That Patrick F. Massey, on behalf of the Company, to take such action and to execute such instruments and documents as, in its sole and explicit discretion may be necessary or desirable in connection with the Chapter 11 case.

That Stone & Baxter, LLP of Macon, Georgia be employed, subject to approval by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Georgia, to represent the Company in the Chapter 11 case.

Dated: April 17, 2017.

Patrick F. Massey, Sole Director